Attorney Docket No. 52/773 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1595 ET RE Patent and Trademark Office 102101091 DEFICE OF To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trau. record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) U.S. Robotics, Inc. Under the Name of NA 180 3Com Corporation U.S. Robotics Access Corp. Address: 5400 Bayfront Plaza Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 5-20-02 Nature of conveyance: City: Santa Clara State: California ☐ Assignment Merger Country: U.S.A. Zip: 95052 ☐ Security Agreement 3Com Corporation, a corporation of the state of Delaware ☐ Other Execution Date: May 11, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No Application number(s) or patent number(s): Patent Application No.(s) Filing Date B. Patent No.(s) 4,890,316 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: Matthew J. Sampson 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$40.00 Registration No.: 35,999 Company Name: McDonnell, Boehnen, Hulbert & Berghoff ☑ Authorized to charge to deposit account for any additional fees Street Address: 300 South Wacker Drive – 32nd Floor or credit overpayment Deposit account number: City: Chicago State: Illinois 8. 13-2490 Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 60606 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Date: Matthew J. Sampson Printed Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: & Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

> Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

5/22/2002 ARMED1 00000091 4890316 01 FC:581 40.00 DP

State of Delaware

Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"USR RESTRUCTURING COMPANY", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "U.S. ROBOTICS, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "U.S. ROBOTICS ACCESS CORP.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 1995, AT 12:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

A CERTIFIED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS FOR RECORDING.

2021085 8100M

950039639

AUTHENTICATION:

7416725

DATE

02-22-95

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

MERGING

USR RESTRUCTURING COMPANY

WITH AND INTO

U.S. ROBOTICS, INC.

.

Pursuant to Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "GCL"), the undersigned corporation, U.S. Robotics, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("USR"), does hereby certify the following information relating to the merger (the "Merger") of USR Restructuring Company, a Delaware corporation ("Restructuring Company"), with and into USR:

FIRST: That the name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations to the Merger are as follows:

NAME

STATE OF INCORPORATION

USR Restructuring Company U.S. Robotics, Inc.

Delaware Delaware

SECOND: That the Amended and Restated Plan and Agreement of Merger, dated as of January 10, 1995, among U.S. Robotics Holding Corporation, Restructuring Company and USR (the "Merger Agreement"), has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with the requirements of section 251 of the GCL.

THIRD: That the name of the surviving corporation in the Merger is U.S. Robotics, Inc., a Delaware corporation, which shall hereby change its name to "U.S. Robotics Access Corp.", a Delaware corporation.

FOURTH: That the Certificate of Incorporation of U.S. Robotics, Inc., a Delaware corporation, which is the surviving corporation in the Merger, shall be amended and changed by reason of the Merger to read in its entirety as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto.

FIFTH: That the executed Merger Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving corporation, the address of which is 8100 North McCormick Boulevard, Skokie, Illinois 60076.

SIXTH: That a copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the surviving corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation.

42085925

IN TNESS WHEREOF, U.S. Robotics, Inc. has ca ed this Certificate of Merger to be executed this and day of February, 1995.

U.S. ROBOTICS, INC.

2

42005925

PATENT

REEL: 12906 FRAME: 0532

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF U.S. ROBOTICS ACCESS CORP.

- 1. The name of the Corporation is U.S. Robotics Access Corp.
- 2. The address of its registered office in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.
- 3. The nature of the business or purpose to be conducted or promoted is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.
- 4. The total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is one (1) common share, at \$.01 par value per share.
- 5. The name and mailing address of the incorporator is: Thomas G. Fitgerald, 11 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603.
 - 6. The Corporation is to have perpetual existence.
- 7. In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the board of directors is expressly authorized to make, alter or repeal the By-laws of the Corporation.
- 8. Meetings of the stockholders may be held within or without the State of Delaware, as the By-laws may provide. The books of the Corporation may be kept (subject to any provision contained in the statutes) outside the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the board of directors or in the By-laws of the Corporation. Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless the By-laws of the Corporation shall so provide.
- 9. The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

-A-1-

42005925

10. director of the Corporation shall have personal liability to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except (i) for any breach of a director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders; (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law; (iii) under Section 174 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware as it may from time to time be amended or any successor provision thereto; or (iv) for any transaction from which as director derived an improper personal benefit.

-A-2-

42085925

"U.S. ROBOTICS ACCESS CORP.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITE AND INTO "SCOK CORPORATION" UNDER THE NAME OF "SCOM CORPORATION", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LARS OF THE STATE OF DELAMARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-WINTE DAY OF MAY, A.D. 1998, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO MERENY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE REFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF ORDERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF MAI, A.D. 1998.

A FILED COFT OF THIS CRRTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE MEN CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

AUTHENTICATION:

DATE

9108807

2725137 \$19000

Submined Str. Page 2 of 3

05-29-98

MERGING OF U.S. ROBOTICS ACCESS CORP. INTO 3COM CORPORATION

3Com Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), does hereby certify:

FIRST: That the Corporation is incorporated pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

SECOND: That the Corporation owns all of the outstanding shares of the capital stock of U.S. Robotics Access Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Merged Corporation").

THIRD: That the Corporation, by the following resolutions of its Board of Directors, duly adopted on the 19th day of March, 1998, determined to merge into itself the Merged Corporation with the name of the surviving corporation being 3Com Corporation on the conditions set forth in such resolutions:

U.S. Robotics Access Corp.

RESOLVED, that the Corporation merge U.S. Robotics Access Corp. (a Delaware corporation), its wholly owned subsidiary corporation, with and into itself and assume all of the fiabilities and obligations of such subsidiary pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the officers of the Corporation be, and each of them hereby is, directed to make, execute and acknowledge a Certificate of Ownership and Merger pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law setting forth a copy of the resolution to merge U.S. Robotics Access Corp. into the Corporation, and to file the same in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware, to become effective on May 31, 1993.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Cartificate to be signed by Mark D. Michael, its Sr. Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary, this 11th day of May, 1998.

3COM CORPORATION

Mark D. Michael, Sr. Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

Statement 48: Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 12906 FRAME: 0536

RECORDED: 05/20/2002